
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes (01277 312 733) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Policy, Resources & Economic Development 
Committee 

Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood CM15 8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Hossack (Chair), Parker (Vice-Chair), Barrett, S Cloke, Lewis, Mynott, Mrs Pearson, Poppy 
and Wagland 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Aspinell, Dr Barrett, Mrs Hones, Kendall, McLaren and Russell 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

3.   Year in Review Presentation 
A presentation will be given to the committee on the night.   
 

 
 

13 - 14 

4.   Corporate Asset Strategy 2022-25 
TO FOLLOW 
 

All Wards 
 

 

5.   Click It Local Extension 
 
 

All Wards 
 

15 - 20 

6.   Community Infrastructure Levy All Wards 21 - 58 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/3C7sH0_d2YE


 
2 
 

 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT - Seven Arches Investments Limited 2020/21 
Business Plan 
The report/appendices are confidential by virtue of the likely 
disclosure of information exempt under para. 1 and 3 of Part 1 to 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely 
information relating to any individual and information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Council). 
 

All Wards 
 

59 - 62 

8.   Urgent Business 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
01.03.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at
[...]
aDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


 
4 

 

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  

Private Session 

Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting. 
 

 modern.gov app 

View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

266 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 2nd February, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Hossack (Chair) 
Cllr Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Lewis 
 

Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
Cllr Poppy 
Cllr Wagland 
 

 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr J Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 
Nick Binder - Parking Partnership Manager 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Phoebe Barnes - Corporate Manager - Finance 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Phil Drane - Corporate Director (Planning and Economy) 
Mike Dun - Trade Waste Officer 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 

Monitoring Officer 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Jonathan Stephenson - Chief Executive 
Ian Winslet - Strategic Director - Regeneration and Housing 

Development 
Nick Binder - Parking Partnership Manager 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



267 

LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

279. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies were received for this committee meeting.  
 

280. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Policy, Resources and Economic Development meeting 
held on 24th November 2021 were approved as a true record. 
 

281. South Essex Parking Partnership - Proposed New Term for the 
Partnership Agreement  
 
The current 11-year term of the South Essex Parking Partnership (SEPP) 
Joint Committee Agreement ends on 31 March 2022. The purpose of this 
report sought approval from the Council to a new offer from Essex County 
Council (ECC) to continue the operation into a new term under a new Joint 
Committee Agreement, commencing on 1 April 2022. The proposed term is 
five years with the option to extend a further twelve months on three 
consecutive occasions. The proposed Agreement was considered by the 
SEPP Joint Committee on 28 October 2021. It unanimously supported its 
proposed terms and recommended that its constituent councils formally 
approve them. 
 
The Chair wanted to thank Parking Enforcement Team Leader, Emma Cross 
and the team for their role in Brentwood.    
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED: 
 
That Members formally agree to the proposed terms of the new offer 
from Essex County Council to enter into a new South Essex Parking 
Partnership Joint Committee Agreement from 1 April 2022. Refer to 
Appendix A for details of the proposal. 
 
 

282. Order of the agenda amendment  
 
The Chair amended the order of the agenda to take Item 9 after Item 3.  This 
was agreed by the committee.   
 

283. Response to the Transport East 30-Year Strategy  
 
This report sought approval on a formal response to the Transport East Draft 
Transport Strate
[...]
 the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED. 
 
Members are asked to:  
R1. Approve the proposals for the General Fund Budget and 
MediumTerm Financial Strategy as set out in Appendix A and 
recommend to Ordinary Council for approval on 23rd February 2022.  
 
R2. Recommend that Council Tax has a £5 increase for 2022/23, the 
charge of Band D property increasing to £198.63 per annum for 
Brentwood Council services only.  
 
R3. Approve proposals for the HRA budget 2022/23 including the 30 year 
HRA Business Plan within Appendix B and recommend to Ordinary 
Council for approval on 23rd February 2022.  
 
R4. Approve an increase to rents for 2022/23 by CPI plus 1%  
 
R5. Approve the Capital and Investment Strategy in Appendix C 
including the Capital Programme and recommend to Ordinary Council 
for approval on 23rd February 2022.  
 
R6. To note the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix D and recommend for 
approval at Ordinary Council on 23rd February 2022.  
 
R7. To note the Section 151 Officers Assurance Statement in Appendix E 
when recommending all for approval to Ordinary Council on 23rd 
February 2022. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
Effective financial management underpins all of the priorities for the Council 
and will enable the Council to operate within a sustainable budget 
environment.  
 
The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework Page. 
 
A vote was taken on Standing Orders and it was UNANIMOUSLY AGREED 
to extend the meeting for a further 30 minutes. 

Page 10



272 

 
288. Economic Development Work Programme 2021-2025  

 
In November 2021 Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee 
approved an Economic Development Strategy that identifies objectives to 
deliver corporate priorities for economic growth. A work programme has been 
developed to guide the work of the Economic Development Team in delivering 
these objectives (Appendix A). This will be brought to the committee on a 
regular basis so that information on progress delivering the objectives can be 
monitored by Members. 
 
The Chair commended the work undertaken by Mrs Edmonds and the 
Economic Development Team.   
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED. 
 
Members are asked to:  
R1. Endorse the Economic Development work programme as set out in 
Appendix A.  
 
R2. Agree that the work programme is brought back to Policy, 
Resources and Economic Development Committee on a regular basis to 
inform Members on objectives and progress. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
The Economic Development Strategy 2021-2025 is critical to the delivery of 
the Corporate Strategy 2020-2025. The work programme sitting behind the 
Strategy details the specific projects and actions needed to achieve on the 
objectives. 
 
 

289. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business to discuss. 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.25pm. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Year In Review 
A presetnation will be given to the committee on the night.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

In the face of lockdowns and restricted access to retail businesses during COVID-19, 

the council has signed up to the Click It Local platform to help generate sales for local 

retail businesses.  This is in line with 2021-22 key objectives to encourage people to 

do business in the borough as part of the wider corporate priority to grow the 

economy.  Click It Local allows customers to purchase from multiple independent 

businesses in one place, make one payment and have one consolidated delivery or 

collection.  The platform is currently supporting 32 local independent businesses.  

 

The contract with Click It Local ends in March 2022.  This report provides an update 

on the impacts that the platform is having with regard to economic growth, as part of 

regular updates to the committee. 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1.  Endorse extending the council’s Click It Local contract by six 

months. 

 

 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Throughout 2020, retail businesses saw their footfall severely impacted by 

COVID-19 regulations.  In response to the changing shopping habits of local 

residents during the pandemic, the council sought a solution to enable local 

independent shops to be able to compete with the likes of Amazon on 

convenience and choice. 

 

Committee(s): Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee 

Date: 9 March 2022 

Subject: Click It Local Extension Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning & 
Economy) 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Laurie Edmonds, Corporate Manager (Economic 
Development) 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: laurie.edmonds@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2. The council evaluated several “shop local” platforms, such as Click It Local, 

ShopAppy and Totally Locally.  Click It Local was chosen as the preferred 

supplier for several reasons, including the ability to purchase from multiple 

independent businesses in one place, make one payment and have one 

consolidated delivery or collection – either on the same-day, next-day or a date 

of the customer’s choice.  

 

3. Click It Local launched in the borough on 9 March 2021 as part of an initial 12-

month contract.  

 

4. The initial contract value totalled £35,000.  The contract included:  

 

a. Access to the Click It Local platform; 

 

b. Four months of 0% store fee, 8 months of 7.5% store fee; 

 

c. Onboarding of businesses, including shop site visits, uploading products 

and taking photos; 

 

d. Delivery infrastructure; 

 

e. Marketing and social media support for participating shops; 

 

f. Dedicated area manager; and 

 

g. Monthly reports. 

 

5
[...]
ng the creation of an 

app. 

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
12. The current Click It Local Brentwood contract comes to an end on 8 March 

2022.  

 

13. The North Essex Economic Board contract comes to an end in September 

2022. 

 

14. The council has two options: 

 

a. Renew the Click It Local Brentwood contract for an additional six months 

for £15,000; or 

 

b. Not renew the contract.  The platform would still be active but with no 

local door-to-door deliveries and no direct support from the area 

manager. 

 

15. As part of their COVID “shop local” support for districts, Essex County Council 

has ringfenced £15,000 for Brentwood Borough Council to support the 

extension of the Click It Local contract for six months.  This pledge to extend 

Click It Local contracts has also been made to other districts, such as Rochford 

District Council. 

 

 

 

Page 17



Reasons for Recommendation 
 
16. It is recommended that the Click It Local Brentwood contract be renewed for an 

additional six months.  With the funding from Essex County Council, the 

extension is risk free.  The council will continue to work with Click It Local to 

help them onboard more businesses, support existing participating shops and 

develop a higher customer profile in the community. 

 

17. A six-month extension will bring the council’s contract into line with Rochford 

District Council and the North Essex Economic Board, ensuring that our 

businesses are receiving the same support as neighbouring authorities.  

Updates on the performance of Click It Local in Brentwood will be brought to 

the committee in future to inform decisions about the contract beyond six-

months. 

 
Consultation 
 
18. None. 

 
References to Corporate Plan 
 
19. Supporting high street businesses across the borough through the Click It Local 

platform meets the key priority of “growing our economy”.  2021-22 key 

objectives were set to implement a marketing strategy for our 
[...]
ic unlawful 

 

b. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 

 

c. Foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not including tackling prejudice and 

promoting understanding. 

 

24. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, 

pregnancy and maternity, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, 

gender, and sexual orientation.  The Act states that 'marriage and civil 

partnership' is not a relevant protected characteristic for b. or c., although it is 

relevant for a. 

 

25. The proposals in this report will not have a disproportionately adverse impact 

on any people with a particular characteristic. 

 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, 
Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 
None 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk


Background Papers 
 

 Item 288, Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee, Economic 

Development Work Programme 2021-2025, 2 February 2022 

 Item 194, Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee, Economic 

Development Strategy 2021-2025, 24 November 2021 

 
Appendices to this report 
 
None 
 

 

Page 20



 
Summary 

 
This report updates members on the progress of preparing Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) in the borough.  It provides an overview of CIL and how Section 106 
agreements can continue to be used alongside. 
 
Before a CIL Charging Schedule can be adopted it must be subject to two rounds of 
consultation followed by an independent examination.  The first stage of consultation, 
the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule was undertaken in October 2016.  The 
second stage is the publication of a final Draft Charging Schedule.   
 
Following examination of the Brentwood Borough Local Plan 2016-2033, the Council 
is now in a position to progress work to finalise the Draft Charging Schedule for the 
second stage of consultation.  
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

R1. Approve that further work be undertaken to introduce the Brentwood 
Borough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule, 
including updating viability evidence and the production of a final Draft 
Charging Schedule, to be brought to committee prior to examination 
submission. 
 
R2. Approve that work begin to consider options for setting up a local 
panel that would decide on the priorities and spending of CIL and Section 
106 monies, to be brought to committee in due course. 
 
R3. Approve that options be considered and presented to a future 
committee for the creation of a CIL Officer role to lead on the 
administration and negotiation of development contributions. 

 
 
 

Committee(s): Planning, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee 

Date: 9 March 2022 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy Update Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning and 
Economy) 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Thom Hoang, Senior Policy Planner 
Telephone: 01277 312530 
E-mail: thom.hoang@brentwood.gov.uk        

For Decision 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 

 

1. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was first introduced by the Planning 

Act 2008, as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver 

infrastructure to support the development of their area.  For the purposes of 

CIL, infrastructure is defined at section 216 of the Planning Act 2008 to include: 

 

a. Roads and other transport facilities; 

b. Flood defences; 

c. Schools and other education facilities; 

d. Medical facilities; 

e. Sporting and recreation facilities; and 

f. Open spaces. 

 

2. CIL is a charge which can be levied by local authorities on new development in 

their area.  The levy rates are set out within a CIL Charging Schedule, where 

the local authority can set various rates for a range of different development 

types and locations. 

 

3. Local authorities can choose to introduce a CIL depending on the local 

circumstances of the area.  

 

4. The regulatory process for producing a CIL Charging Schedule is set out within 

the CIL Regulations (as amended) 2010, which came into force on 6 April 2010, 

requiring public consultation and an independent examination of the Schedule 

to be undertaken before it can be adopted.  Regulation 16 of the CIL 

Regulations requires public consultation to be undertaken on the draft CIL 

Charging Schedule.  This is the only public consultation required prior to its 

submission for independent examination. 

 

5. The CIL rates should be set at a level which ensures that they will not render 

new development in the area financially unviable, and once adopted the rates 

set are non-negotiable.  Exemptions and discretionary relief can be applied in 

certain circumstances.  Funding obtained through the Levy should be used to 

deliver infrastructure needed to support development in the area. 

 

6. The Council consulted on a CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule in 2016, 

which was not subsequently progressed.  Following the examination of the new 

Brentwood Borough Local Development Plan 2016-2033, the Council is now in 

a position to progress the production of a CIL Charging Schedule.  To support 

the production of the local plan the Council produced the Brentwood 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP), which sets out the key infrastructure projects 

Page 22



required in the borough and identified how developer contributions and other 

funding sources could be used to support the delivery of new infrastructure 

projects.  The IDP highlights the need for additional sources of funding to 

support the delivery of new infrastructure in the area.  CIL provides a 

mechanism to obtain additional infrastructure funding, alongside other funding 

such as Section 1
[...]
 outlines that this can 

include exemptions and relief to minor development, residential annexes, self-

build, social housing, and charitable development. 

 
Potential changes to CIL from the Government White Paper, Planning for 

the Future 

 
37. In August 2020 the Government published for consultation the ‘Planning for the 

Future’ White Paper, which proposed reforms of the planning system in 

England.  The consultation document proposed a mandatory nationally set 

charge to be placed on development as a fixed proportion of the development 

value above a threshold, which could replace the current CIL process and S106 

planning obligations.  The proposed ‘national infrastructure levy’ may also seek 

to go further than existing CIL requirements to capture changes of use, to 

support the delivery of affordable housing, and to provide more freedom to local 

authorities in how the levy is spent. 

 

38. The proposed reforms relate to long term proposals which are currently subject 

to a first stage of consultation.  Any potential changes to the existing CIL 

                                                

4 Planning Practice Guidance Paragraph: 004, Reference ID: 25-004-20190901 

Page 29

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy


process are therefore at an early stage of consideration, and where taken 

forward following consultation, are unlikely to impact how local authorities 

obtain infrastructure funding in the short term. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

39. Given the amount of CIL revenue potentially available through allocation sites in 

the new Brentwood local plan, and the long-term nature of the proposals in the 

White Paper, it is recommended that the Council progress with the production 

of a CIL Charging Schedule.  This will enable the Council to obtain additional 

infrastructure funding while any future changes to the CIL process, and the 

wider planning system, are considered, agreed, and implemented accordingly.  

 

40. The introduction of a CIL Charging Schedule will maximise the potential for new 

development to generate income for the delivery of new infrastructure, while 

also ensuring that proposed rates do not render new development in the 

borough financially unviable.   

 

41. It will be important to identify how CIL funds are collected and monitored 

alongside S106 contributions.  For this reason, options should be presented on 

how members and key partners can take part in decisions through a form of 

panel arrangement.  In addition, administrative functions can be part funded by 

CIL and so options should be presented to a future committee on the potential 

for creating a new officer role to lead and monitor wider developer contributions. 

 
Consultation 

 

42. Before the submission of a draft Charging Schedule for independent 

examination, the CIL Regulations require a draft Schedule to be published for 

consultation to invite representations to be made.  The Regulations do not 

specify a required consultation time period, or how the consultation should be 

undertaken.  Practice guidance notes that there is an expectation that 

consultation on a new Charging Schedule will take place for a minimum of four 

weeks.  The approach to consultation can therefore be determined by the 

Council, in accordance with the Councils Statement of Community Involvement.  

 

43. As required within the CIL Regulations, the Council will consult directly with 

neighbouring local authorities and the County Council on the draft Charging 

Schedule. Other infrastructure/service providers such as the NHS, Essex Police 

and the Environment Agency will also be directly notified. 

 

44. Further update reports will be brough to committee on progress, and the 

Council would need to approve the draft Charging Schedule prior to public 

Page 30



consultation pursuant to Regulation 16 the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 

amended). 

 
References to Corporate Strat

Minutes of the meeting


 

320 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Policy, Resources & Economic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Hossack (Chair) 
Cllr Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr S Cloke 
 

Cllr Lewis 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
Cllr Wagland 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Poppy   
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr White 
Barnes 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phoebe Barnes - Corporate Manager - Finance 
Phil Drane - Corporate Director (Planning and Economy) 
Laurie Edmonds - Corporate Manager -  Economic Development 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Richard Wilson - Commercial Consultant 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

332. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Poppy. 
 

https://youtu.be/3C7sH0_d2YE


321 

333. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Policy, Resources and Economic Development meeting 
held on 2nd February 2022 were approved as a true record. 
 

334. Year in Review Presentation  
 
A presentation was received by officers Phil Drane and Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts highlighting all that had been achieved by this committee for the 
municipal year 2021-22. 
 
The Chair and members applauded the work undertaken by the Council 
officers during this time.    
 

335. Corporate Asset Strategy 2022-25  
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2020-25 was adopted in January 2020 and 
outlined the Council’s key corporate priorities and objectives. The report 
sought approval to adopt a Corporate Asset Strategy 2022-2025, which would 
complement and underpin the Corporate Strategy across all priorities.  
 
The Corporate Asset Strategy provided a vision for the Councils asset 
portfolio, our approach to classify our assets as well as set seven key 
priorities that will deliver aims and objectives for our asset base. 
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED. 
 
Members are asked to:  
R1. Adopt the Corporate Asset Strategy as set out in Appendix A.  
 
R2. Approve that delegated authority be given to the Corporate Director 
of Finance & Resources, in consultation with the Chair of Policy,  
Resources and Economic Development Committee, to make minor 
artwork and formatting changes to the Corporate Asset Strategy in 
advance of publication. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
The Corporate Asset Strategy 2022-2025 is critical to the delivery of the 
Corporate Strategy 2020-2025. 
 

336. Click It Local Extension  
 
In the face of lockdowns and restricted access to retail businesses during 
COVID-19, the council has signed up to the Click It Local platform to help 
generate sales for local retail businesses. This is in line with 2021-22 key 
objectives to encourage people to do business in the borough as part of the 
wider corporate priority to grow the economy. Click It Local allows customers 
to purchase from multiple independent businesses in one place, make one 



322 

payment and have one consolidated delivery or collection. The platform is 
currently supporting 32 local independent businesses.  
 
The contract with Click It Local ends in March 2022. This report provided an 
update on the impacts that the platform is having with regard to economic 
growth, as part of regular updates to the committee. 
 
Members asked officers to provide a more detailed breakdown of local retail 
sector performance in advance of contract expiry, in order to inform further 
decisions about the longevity of the Click it Local platform in the borough.   
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
Members are asked to:  
R1. Endorse extending the council’s Click It Local contract by six 
months. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Click It Local Brentwood contract be renewed for 
an additional six months. With the funding from Essex County Council, the 
extension is risk free. The council will continue to work with Click It Local to 
help them onboard more businesses, support existing participating shops and 
develop a higher customer profile in the community.  
 
A six-month extension will bring the council’s contract into line with Rochford 
District Council and the North Essex Economic Board, ensuring that our 
businesses are receiving the same support as neighbouring authorities. 
Updates on the performance of Click It Local in Brentwood will be brought to 
the committee in future to inform decisions about the contract beyond six 
months. 
 

337. Community Infrastructure Levy  
 
The report updated members on the progress of preparing Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in the borough. It provided an overview of CIL and 
how Section 106 agreements can continue to be used alongside.  
 
Before a CIL Charging Schedule can be adopted it must be subject to two 
rounds of consultation followed by an independent examination. The first 
stage of consultation, the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule was 
undertaken in October 2016. The second stage is the publication of a final 
Draft Charging Schedule.  
 
Following examination of the Brentwood Borough Local Plan 2016-2033, the 
Council is now in a position to progress work to finalise the Draft Charging 
Schedule for the second stage of consultation. 
 



323 

After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
Members are asked to:  
R1. Approve that further work be undertaken to introduce the Brentwood 
Borough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule, 
including updating viability evidence and the production of a final Draft 
Charging Schedule, to be brought to committee prior to examination 
submission.  
 
R2. Approve that work begin to consider options for setting up a local 
panel that would decide on the priorities and spending of CIL and 
Section 106 monies, to be brought to committee in due course.  
 
R3. Approve that options be considered and presented to a future 
committee for the creation of a CIL Officer role to lead on the 
administration and negotiation of development contributions. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
Given the amount of CIL revenue potentially available through allocation sites 
in the new Brentwood local plan, and the long-term nature of the proposals in 
the White Paper, it is recommended that the Council progress with the 
production of a CIL Charging Schedule. This will enable the Council to obtain 
additional infrastructure funding while any future changes to the CIL process, 
and the wider planning system, are considered, agreed, and implemented 
accordingly.  
 
The introduction of a CIL Charging Schedule will maximise the potential for 
new development to generate income for the delivery of new infrastructure, 
while also ensuring that proposed rates do not render new development in the 
borough financially unviable.  
 
It will be important to identify how CIL funds are collected and monitored 
alongside S106 contributions. For this reason, options should be presented on 
how members and key partners can take part in decisions through a form of 
panel arrangement. In addition, administrative functions can be part funded by 
CIL and so options should be presented to a future committee on the potential 
for creating a new officer role to lead and monitor wider developer 
contributions 
 

338. Urgent Business  
 
Cllr Hossack varied the agenda in order to take Urgent Business ahead of the 
Exempt agenda item.   
 
An item for Urgent Business was brought to this committee by Cllr Barrett in 
relation to recent events in Ukraine.   
 



324 

After a full discussion, Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED 
recommendations below. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
Members agreed that: 
R1. This Committee recommends to the next Ordinary Council Meeting, that 
we as a Council condemn the illegal invasion of Ukraine by Putin, and that the 
Mayor, as first citizen of the Borough, endorses this position on behalf of the 
Council, alongside a minute’s silence for the victims of this invasion. 
We, as Brentwood Borough Council, stand together with our residents if 
Ukrainian heritage and will support them in their hour of need. 
 
We have residents of Ukrainian heritage in our Borough. They are 
understandably fearing for the lives of their loved ones in Ukraine. The 
Borough has already demonstrated our solidarity with the Ukrainian 
community by lighting up the Town Hall in the colours of Ukraine and we are 
flying the flag of Ukraine. 
We welcome the actions of Brentwood Mutual Aid and other groups in 
bringing the community together to support the people of Ukraine. 
That we acknowledge this is an act of aggression by Putin, not by residents of 
Russian heritage living and working in Brentwood. 
 
We must support all of our residents here to live peaceful lives without fear or 
anxiety. 
 
We pride ourselves in welcoming residents from all over the world. We will 
warmly welcome Ukrainians to our Borough as part of any national refugee 
effort. 
 
We urge: 

 Peace. 

 Residents to come together in difficult times and support each other when the 

burden can seem heavy. 

 People to support the Ukrainian communities across Essex who are 

mobilising in support of Ukraine by donating to funds which they have set up 

to provide critical support for Ukraine at this time. 

 The Government to do everything possible to support the Ukrainian people 

who are being displaced from their homeland including welcoming them into 

this country. 

 

R2. Officers are asked to respond to the following as soon as practicable: 
 Confirm if our housing department has contracts for the supply of gas with 

Gazprom, and if so that this is the Russian state-owned gas company. 

 That if confirmed, this contract may directly fund the Putin-regime and in 

effect have an impact on the illegal invasion of Ukraine. 

 Confirm that many companies, organisations and countries have chosen to 

exit contracts with Gazprom on this basis. 

That Officers will: 
 Endeavour to find a legal route to exit this contract at the earliest opportunity. 



325 

 That an urgent report is brought to the next appropriate committee meeting of 

Brentwood Borough Council with a proposal to exit this contract by the most 

expedient legal means, when the status is confirmed. 

 If necessary, and no appropriate meeting is available, an extra meeting of an 

appropriate committee to be called as soon as is practicable. 

 
 

339. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Parker that 
the public be excluded from the meeting on the items of business 7 on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

340. EXEMPT - Seven Arches Investments Limited 2021/22 Business Plan  
 
At 9.00pm in accordance with Rule 10.1 of the Council’s procedural rules, 
Members resolved to continue the meeting for a further 30 minutes.  
 
A presentation was given to members on the Seven Arches Investment 
Limited 2021/22 Business Plan. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hossack and SECONDED by Cllr Parker and 
was RESOLVED.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 9.15pm 
 

 
 
   

 


